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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK IF SENATE RACE IN RESPONDENT’S STATE.[N=5,915]
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2]

SEN If the elections for the U.S. Senate in [XSTATE] were being held TODAY, would you vote for...
ASK IF ANSWERED NOT SURE (SEN=4) OR IF NO RESPONSE TO SEN (SEN=99) [N=764]:
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2, KEEPING THEM IN THE SAME ORDER AS
SEN]

SENA As of TODAY, who do you LEAN more towards for the U.S. Senate?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS IN STATES WITH SENATE RACES [N=5,373]*

Sep 30- Sep 27- Sep 15-
Oct 5 Oct 10 Oct 3
2020 2016 20142

43 [REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE’'S NAME]/Lean 34 40
45 [DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE'S NAME]/Lean 42 45
4 Another candidate? 7 6
8 Not sure 17 9
* Refused 0 0

! Georgia residents were only asked about the race between Republican candidate David Perdue and Democratic candidate john
Ossoff. Residents were not asked about the special senate election in Georgia in Nov. 3, 2020.

2 In 2014 web version, question was asked “If the elections for the U.S. Senate in [RSTATE] were being held TODAY, who would you

vote for?” where respondent’s state name was shown in place of [RSTATE]. Response options were customized based on respondent’s

state; the candidate’s name and political affiliation were shown in addition to “Another candidate” and “Not sure.” Question wording on

mail mode questionnaire asked SEN only as follows: “If the elections for U.S. Senate were being held TODAY, would you vote for

[FORM1/FORM2: “the Republican Party’s candidate” OR “the Democratic Party’s candidate”] for U.S. Senate in your state?

3 Arkansas residents were asked about a matchup between the Republican candidate and the Libertarian candidate. Libertarian

responses were coded as “another candidate.”
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DO NOT ASK IF SEN=998 Live in different state, ELSE ASK ALL [N=11,478]:
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2]
CONG If the elections for the U.S. House of Representatives were being held TODAY, would you vote for...

ASK IF ‘NOT SURE’' (CONG=4) OR NO RESPONSE TO CONG (CONG=99) [N=1,729]:
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2, KEEPING THEM IN THE SAME ORDER AS
CONG]

CONGA As of TODAY, who do you LEAN more towards for the U.S. House of Representatives?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=10,542]

Sep 30- Sep 27- Sep 15-
Oct 5 Oct 10 Oct 3
2020 20164 2014

40 [REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE’S NAME]/Lean 38 42
46 [DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE'S NAME]/Lean 42 47
3 Another candidate 3 5
11 Not sure 17 6
* Refused 0 0

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING:

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...°
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem
27 29 29 14 1 18 21

4 Washington D.C. candidates for the U.S. House of Representatives not asked in this question before September 30-October 5, 2020.
5 Party and Partyln asked in a prior survey.
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